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To, 
 
The Members 
The Govt. Emplopyees Co-Op House Building Society Ltd., 
Rohtak. 
   
Sub:- Annual General Meeting of the Society. 
 
Respected Sir/Madam 
 
 
  It is my preasant  duty to welcome you all today on the occasion of the first General Board 
Meeting (GBM).  Due to certain reasons, we were not able to meet together before.  Lot of new members 
have been enrolled due nto transfer to some members from one person to another so it may be a first time 
for the new members with a new experience. 
  Today Society gives a new look because of lights at night, drinking water facility, newly led 
roads, flourishing high school and upcoming community centre building. 
  I must thank all the members of the previous management committee for their contginuous 
support without their contribution I could not have been able to complete such mammokth works especially 
Mr. K.S.Nehra. 
  In the new term new blood has been added to our old M.C. members and I hope to get the same 
support from them.  Managing the efforts of 768 members & largest housing Society of Haryana Co-
operative Sector is not easy.  To please every member is very difficult but supporting help & attitude is 
aways contributory to effectively improving Society for its prestige and image.  Please give your 
constructive criticism & we will sale through with great wishes for all. 
  Please join in the new ventures of providing further facilities & contstruct your sweet home to 
give it a living Society. 
 
   Jai Hind 
 
(Dr. Parmod Marwah) 
President 
 
  



 

 
 

Agenda 
 
Respected Members 
 
 Following is the Agenda of the AGM to be held on 29th March, 2026 at 11.00 AM at Shaheed 
Madan Lal Dhingra Community Centre, Old ITI Circular Road, Rohtak. 
 

1. Confirmation of the minutes of the last AGM held on 24.09.2023 (Annexure A) as the society 
office has not received any objection from any quarter and the minutes are confirmed. 
 

2. President’s Address 
 

3. Confirmation of the minutes of the Management Committee in the last  year from 1.10.2023 to till 
29.03.2026. 

4. To receive and approve the Profit and Loss Account from 01.10.2023 to 29.03.2026 and unaudited 
profit & loss account from 01.04.2025 to 29.03.2026.  

Profit and Loss Account in respect of the GECHBS Ltd.,  Rohtak for the period from 1.10.2023 to 
29.03.206 and unaudited profit and loss account from 01.04.2025 to 29.03.2026 are placed before 
the House for their kind perusal and approval. 

5. Discussion Regarding construction of STP (Sewerage Treatment Plant) 

It is to inform the house that Sewerate Treatment Plan is to be contructed by the society for which 
funds are required to be raised.  Hence, the the same placed before the house for their approval 
please. 

6. Discussion Regarding Maintenance Charges. 

It is informed the house that the maintenance charges which are to be collected from the members 
are need to be increased as the expenditure are being increased day by day.  Hence, proposal is 
placed for kind consideration of the house please.  One proposal is that the annual charges should 
continue as before at Rs. 2000/- per year and the maintenance charges be put at Rs. 5 per Sq.Yd 
per month to be charged from every one according to size of plot. 

7. Discussion Regarding extension of incentive Scheme for construction of the house as per 
approved layout plan from the Town and Country Planning Rohtak up to April 2027. 

It is informed the house that the members are encouraged time and again to construct their houses 
in the society but in vain.  Eventually, it was proposed that the members may be motivated by 
offering incentive by way of cement bags.  The quantiy of the bags to be given to the members for 
construction of their house upto the level of construction is to be decided by the house. Shall we 
continue with the previous procedure or cements bags to be given on the size of stage of 
constructions of the house after approval from HUDA(25% or 100% construction. 

8. Discussion Regarding Electricity Connection (construction of power house). 

It is informed the house that individual electricity connection is to be released in favour of the 
members as per the demand of the members for which power house in the vicinity of society is to 
be to constructed.  Hence, the proposal is placed before for their consideration please. Fresh 



 

Electricity and Water connection bill has to be paid either by the society or individual members.  
In future it has been decided that first the map will be approved by HUDA and afterwards water 
and electricity connection will be released but they will have to get their meter installed at the 
biggining. 

9. Discussion Regarding Boundary wall of the Society. 

It is informed that in order to safeground the society, Boundary Wall of the society is required to 
be constructed for which funds are needed.  Hence, the proposal is placed before the house for 
their consideration and approval of the boundary wall. 
 

10. Discussion regarding removal of High Tension Wire. 
 
Recently HSVP and Electricity Deptts have informed us that the permission for removal of High 
tension Wire has been granted and the details will be made  available very shortly.  There is still 
some controversy whether this will be done at a cost of  about Rs. 4.00 crores or free of cost.  The 
reason being that a court case is pending before Pb. & Hr. High Court Chandigarh. 
 

  



 

 
fnukad 24-09-2023 dks nh xoZueSUV bEiykbZt dks0 vks0 lkslk;Vh fy0 jksgrd dh okf"kZd vke 
lHkk dh cSBd dh dk;ZokghA 
 
 fnukad 24-09-2023 dks izkr% 11-00 cts nh xoZueSUV bEiykbZt dks0 vks0 gkml fcfYMx lkslk;Vh fy0 jksgrd 
dh okf"kZd vke lHkk dh cSBd vkfMVksfje gky tSM Xykscy Ldwy utnhd lkslk;Vh dk;kZy;] jksgrd esa iz/kku 
dh v/;{krk esa  lEeUUk gqbZ ftlesa izcU/kd lfefr ds lnL;ksa ds vfrfjDr vU; lnL;ks us Hkkx fy;k A 
         

loZizFke iz/kku nh xoZueSUV bEiykbZt dks0 vks0 gkml fcfYMx lkslk;Vh fy0 jksgrd us mifLFkr lHkh 
lnL;ksa dk r;fny ls /kU;okn fd;k D;ksafd mUgksus viuk dherh le; fudkydj cSBd esa c< p< dj Hkkx 
fy;kA  Ikz/kku nh xoZueSUV bEiykbZt dks0 vks0 lkslk;Vht fy0 jksgrd us lnL;ksa dks crk;k fd lkslk;Vh dsoy 
vkids lg;ksx ls gh bl eqdke ij igwpha gSA  mUgksus lnu dks ;g Hkh crk;k fd fiNys o"kZ dh okf"kZd vke 
lHkk dh cSBd ds ckn 15&20 lnL;ks }kjk IykVksa dh pkj nhokjh cukus eas viuh fnypLih O;Dr dh gSA  blh 
izfd;̀k dks dk;e j[krs gq, vU; lnL;ks ls muds IykVksa ij edku cukus dh izfd;̀k dks‘’kq: djus dh vihy dh 
D;kasfd lkslk;Vh esa vc vk/kkj/kwr lqfo/kk, tSls ikuh] lhojst ,oa fctyh bR;kfn dk duSD’ku ljdkj ls eUtwj 
djok fy;k x;k gSA Lkkslk;Vh esa edku fufeZr gksus ls lkslk;Vh ds IykVks dh dher Hkh fuf’pr :Ik ls c<sxhA  
gky esa bruh de dher ij ’kgj esa IykV miyC/k ugha gSA  

 
mijksDr ds vfrfjDr iz/kku us lHkh lnL;ksa o muds ifjokj dh rUn:Lrh ds fy, izkFkZuk dhaA  rnijkUr 

lfpo egksn; ls tkjh fd;s x;s ,tsUMk vuqlkj dk;Zokgh ’kq: djus ckjs vkxzg fd;kA 
 
1  -fnukad 13-11-2022 dks lEiUu gq, okf"kZd vke lHkk nh xoZueSUV bEiykbZt dks0 vks0 gkml fcfYMx 
lkslk;Vh fy0 jksgrd dh cSBd dk;Zokgh dh iqf"V ckjsA 
 
lfpo egksn; us fnukad 13-11-2022 dks lEeiUUk gqbZ okf"kZd vke lHkk cSBd dh dk;Zokgh lHkh lnL;ks dks i< 
dj lqukbZ ,oa dsoy Jh ,u ds tqustk ds vfrfjDr fdlh Hkh lnL; ls dksbZ vkiRrh izkIr ugha gqbZ blfy, 
fnukad 13-11-2022 gqbZ cSBd dh dk;Zokgh dks vuqeksfnr fd;kA blfy, mDr dk;Zokgh dh iqf"V dh xbZaA 
 
2   -fiNys o’kZ ds dk;ksZ dh leh{kk 
    d- Ikkuh dk duSD’ku%& lnu dks voxr dj;k fd gfj;k.kk ’kgjh fodkl izk/khdj.k jksgrd us lkslk;Vh dks 
lSDVj 27 dks tkus okyh eq[; ikbi ykbu ls duSD’ku iznku fd;k tk pqdk gSA lkslk;Vh }kjk eq[; ykbZu ls 
lkslk;Vh esa fLFkr vkSojgSM okVj VSda eq[; dkyksuh esa is;ty ikbiks dh lfoZl ysu ds lkFk ikbi fcNk nh xbZ 
gSA  lkslk;Vh esa ihus ds ikuh ds forj.k ds fy, ty Hk.Mkj VSad dk iqufuekZ.k fd;k x;k gS D;kasfd ty Hk.Mkj 
tjtj gkyr esa FkkA  bl izdkj okVj odZl ij ;g u;k iEi gkml gS blds lkFk&lkFk okVj odZl esa fLFkr 
vkijsVj ds DokjVj dh Hkh eqjEer djokbZ xbZ ftlij yxHkx 93]13]700 :I;s O;; fd;s x;as mijksDr dk;Z VS.Mj 
ds ek/;e ls lEiUu djokus ds fy, nks lekpkj i=ks esa fufonk fudyokbZ xbZ rkkfd dk;Z ikjnf’kZrk ls de 
dher ij djok, tk ldsA ftls lnu }kjk loZlEefr ls vuqeksfnr fd;kA 
 [k- fo+|wr LFkkiuk dk;Z %&  lfpo egksn; us lnu dks voxr djk;k fd lkslk;Vh esa fctyh dk duSD’ku eUtwj 
djokus ds fy, foHkkx }kjk 90 yk[k :I;s dk vuqeku fn;k x;k ysfdu lkslk;Vh vius izR;uksa ls bl dk;Z dks 
VS.Mj ds ek/;e ls 84 yk[k :I;s esa lEiUu djok;k x;kA  fctyh ds duSD’ku dk 80 izfr’kr dk;Z iw.kZ gks pqdk 
gS tksfd 15 fnuks rd iw.kZ lEiUu gks tk,xkA blds vfrfjDr lkslk;Vh esa fctyh ds vkUrfjd dk;Z Hkh yxHkx 
[kLrk gkyr esa gS ftUgs Bhd djokus esa vfrfjDr /ku dh vko’;drk gS A fctyh ds vkarfjd dk;ksZ dks djokus 
dh izfdz;k lkslk;Vh ds fopkjk/khu gSA  vr% mDr izLrko dks lnu }kjk vuqeksfnr fd;k x;kA   
x- lhojst  %&  lfpo egksn; us lnu dks voxr djk;k fd lkslk;Vh esa lhojst ds VwVs lHkh <Dduks dh 
eqjEer djok nh xbZ gS ,oa lhojst dh lQkbZ Hkh djokbZ tk pqdh gSaA  lkslk;Vh esa lhojst iz.kkyh 15&20 fnuksa 
esa pkyw gks tk,xhA  bl izLrko dks lnu }kjk loZlEefr ls vuqeksfnr fd;k x;kA 
?k- ckxokuh %&  lfpo egksn; us lnu dks voxr djk;k fd lkslk;Vh esa yxHkx 1500 ikS/ks xzhu cSYV esa ou 
foHkkx ,oa yxHkx 500 ikS/ks lkslk;Vh dh fofHkUu lkbZVks ij bl o"kZ yxok;s x;s gSA ikdkZs ds leqfpr j[kj[kko  



 

 
ds fy;s pkjks rjQ dkaVsnkj rkj yxokbZ xbZ gS rkkfd ikdZ Ik’kqvks ls lqjf{kr jgsA mijksDr ds vfrfjDr lkslk;Vh 
esa vuqfpr taxy dks lkQ djok;k x;k gS rkfd taxy ls jkgr fey ldsA mijksDr lHkh dk;ksZ dks lEeIkUUk 
djokus ds fy, lkslk;Vh }kjk 2]60]909 :I;s O;; fd;s x;s ftl lnu }kjk loZlEefr ls vuqeksfnr fd;k x;kA 
 
3-Hkkoh dk;Zdze 

1- foLrkj Qhl%& lfpo egksn; }kjk lnu dks voxr djk;k fd gfj;k.kk ’kgjh fodkl izkf/kdj.k ds fu;eksa ds 
vuqlkj lklk;Vh dh vfufeZr lkbZVks ds fy, 6 yk[k :I;s  ds fglkc ls vkxkeh ikpa o"kksZ ds fy, foLrkj Qhl 
ljdkj dks tek djokbZ tkuh gSA lkslk;Vh dh izcU/kd lfefr us ;g izLrko j[kk fd lnL;ksa ij vR;f/kd cks> 
gks tk,xk blfy, foLrkj Qhl dh izFke fdLr IYkkV ds lkbZt ds vuqlkj nks o"kksZ ds fy, x.kuk dh tk,xh A 
;g foLrkj Qhl izfr o"kZ 15 :I;s izfr oxZ xt gks tk,xhA ekeys dh xEHkhjrk dks e/;utj j[krs gq, lnu ds 
lEeq[k ;g izLrko j[kk x;k fd lkslk;Vh dks ljdkj ls iw.kZr;k izek.k i= izkIr djus ds fy, lkewnfk;d dsUnz 
dk dsoy 25 izfr’kr fuekZ.k dh vko’;drk gSA D;ksasfd lkslk;Vh esa yxHkx lHkh fodkl dk;Z lEeiUu gks pqds gS 
tksfd iw.kZr;k izek.k i= izkIr djus ds fy, vko’;d gSA  lkslk;Vh lkewnkf;d dsUnz dk 25 izfr’kr fuekZ.k dk;Z 
okf.kt; LFkyks dh fcdzh ls izkIr jkf’k ls djokxh ;fn vko’;rk iMh rks lkslk;Vh lnL;ksa ls /ku dh ekax dh 
tk,xhA  mDr izLrko dks lnu }kjk loZlEefr ls vuqeksfnr fd;k x;kA 

2- okf"kZd ’kqYd %& lkslk;Vh dh izcU/kd lfefr }kjk j[kj[kko ds ’kqYd esa :I;s 1500 ls 2500 :I;s izfr o"kZ c<ksrjh 
dh flQkfj’k dh xbZ tks fd lnu ds vuqeksnu gsrw j[kh x;hA  lnu }kjk loZlEefr ls okf"kZd j[kj[kko ’kqYd 
2500 :I;s dh ctk; 2000 :I;s izfr o"kZ vuqeksfnr dh xbZA 

3- dkyksuh esa edkuks ds fuekZ.k ckjs%& lfpo egksn; }kjk lnu dks voxr djk;k x;k fd vke lHkk us pkj nhokjh 
ds fuekZ.k ds fy, 50 cksjh lhesUV ,oa edku fuekZ.k ds fy, 200 cksjh lhesUV nsus dh flQkfj’k dh Fkh ysfdu 
nq[k dk fo"k; gS fd lnL;ksa dh vksj ls mnklhu izfd`;k feyhA lkslk;Vh dh izcU/kd lfefr us ;g izLrkfor 
gfj;k.kk ’kgjh fodkl izkf/kdj.k ds lSDVjks dh rjt ij edku fuekZ.k ds fy, dqN fu;e cuk, tk,A  vizSy 
2026 rd tks lnL; vius IykV ij edku fuekZ.k ugha djrk ml lnL; ds fo:/k tqekZuk yxkus dk izLrko j[kk 
tk, D;kasfd IykV /kkjdks dks dCtk fn;s gq, 15 o"kZ gks pqds gSA  izcU/kd lfefr us lnL;ksa ls lnL;ksa vuqjks/k 
fd;k fd  os ljdkj ds funsZ’kksa dh vuqikyuk esa vius IykVksa dh dUosUl MhM@jftLV~h ;Fkk’kh/kz ’kq: dj ns 
D;ksafd bl fo"k; ckjs lkslk;Vh }kjk lHkh lnL;ks dks okVlvV ,o i= O;ogkj ds }kjk igys ls lwfpr fd;k tk 
pqdk gSA  mijksDr ds vfrfjDr lnL;ks ds ;g Hkh lKkua esa yk;k x;k fd IykV LFkkuk=.k izfdz;k‘’kh/kz cUn gksus 
tk jgh gSA  ekeys dh xEHkhjr dks e/;utj j[krs gq, mijksDr izLrko dks loZlEEkfr ls vuqeksnu fd;k x;kA 

4- lfpo egksn; }kjk lnu dks voxr djk;k x;k fd lkslk;Vh }kjk ljdkj dks vkrafjd dk;Z lEiUu djokus ds 
fy, ljdkj dks o’kZ 2021 19]25]79]000 dh jkf’k tek djokus] foHkkx ds mPp vf/kdkfj;ksa ,oa jktuSfrd lEcU/kks  
ds ckotwn Hkh foHkkx }kjk dksbZ okfNr fodkl dk;Z vHkh ’kq: ugha djok gS tks fd ’kkSp dk fo"k; gSA fLFkrh ls 
fuVius ds fy, ;g izLrko lnu ds lEeq[k j[kk x;k fd gfj;k.kk ’kgjh fodkl izkf/kdj.k dks dkuwuh uksfVl 
fdlh vuqHkoh vfHkoDrk ls fnyok;k tk, rn~ijkUr foHkkx ds fo:?k mPp U;k;kYk; esa dsl ntZ djok;k tk,A  
lnu }kjk mDr izLrko dks loZlEefr ls vuqeksfnr fd;kA 

5- lfpo egksn; }kjk lnu dks voxr djk;k fd lsklk;Vh esa efUnj fuekZ.k ds fy, dqN izkFkZuk i= izkIr gq, gS  
ftlesa izkfFkZ;kas }kjk ;g vuqjks/k fd;k x;k gS vxj lkslk;Vh mUgs efUnj fuekZ.k dh vuqefr iznku djrh gS rks os 
efUnj dk fuekZ.k vius Lrj ij /ku tqVk dj djok,xs ftlls lkslk;Vh esa pgy igy gks tk,xhA  mijksDr ds 
vfrfjDr ekeys dk xgurk ls eUFku mijkUr lnu ds lEeq[k ;g izLrko j[kk x;k fd ljdkj ds fu;ekuwlkj 
/kkfeZd LFky ds fy, ,oa fufonk lekpkj i=ksa esa fudyokbZ tk, tks lLFkk ,oa izkFkhZ lHkh ’krsZ iw.kZ djrk gks mls 
LFky vYkkV dj fn;k tk,A  lnUk }kjk j[ks x;s IkzLrko dk loZlEefr ls vuqeksnu fd;k x;kA 

6- lkewnkf;d dsUnz ,oa lhojst V~hVeSUV IykaV ds fuekZ.k ckjs%& lfpo egksn; }kjk lnu dks voxr djk;k fd 
gfj;k.kk ’kgjh fodkl izkf/kdj.k }kjk vfUre iw.kZr;k izek.k i= rHkh tkjh fd;k tk,xk tc nksuks ifj;ksukvks dk 
fuekZ.k fd;k tk,xkA  ,slk dne dkyksuh ds ykbZlSl ds fy, 25 yk[k :I;s izfr o"kZ ljdkj dks tek djokus esa 
lkslk;Vh dks jkgr feysxhA  ekeys dk xgurk ls eUFku djus mijkUr lnu ds lEEkq[k izLrko j[kk x;k fd 
lkslk;Vh easa fLFkr lHkh ikdksZ dk fodkl fd;k tk pqdk gS] lhojst iz.kkyh dks leqfpr dj fn;k x;k gS fctyh 
ikuh dk Hkh duSD’ku lkslk;Vh dks lEcfU/kr foHkkxksa }kjk tkjh fd;k tk pqdk gSA tgka rd lkewnkf;d dsUnz ds 
fuekZ.k dk lEcU/k gS mls lkslk;Vh }kjk vius fjlksZflt ls djokus dh izfd`;k tkjh gS D;ksafd lkewnkf;d dsUnz ds 
uD’ks bR;kfn uD’kk uohl }kjk ljdkj ls vuqeksfnr djok;s tk pqds gSA  mijksDr ds vfrfjDr lnu dks ;g Hkh 



 

 
 voxr djk;k x;k fd lkewnfk;d dsUnz ds lkFk yxrh nqdkus ftudh uhykeh ls fcdzh gks pqdh gS mu lHkh 
nqdku ekfydks ls vuqjks/k fd;k x;k gS fd os viuh fcdzh LFkyks esa fodkl dk;Z ’kh/kz ’kq: djok,s vU;Fkk fdlh 
Hkh nsjh ds fy, nqdku ekfyd Loae ftEesokj gksxs A  lnu }kjk mDr izLrko dk loZlEefr ls vuqeksnu fd;k 
x;kA 

7- lfpo egksn; }kjk lnu dks voxr djk;k x;k fd Jh lUnhi vxzoky }kjk lkslk;Vh ds fo:} dh xbZ >wBh 
f’kdk;rs ,oa izcU/kd lfefr ds lnL;ks vkSj iz/kku ij viekutud‘’kCnks dk bLrseku fd;k ftlds fuiVku ds 
fy, lkslk;Vh dh izcU/kd lfefr dks ljdkjh dk;kZy;ks esa mifLFkr gksuk iMk ,oa dbZ ckj pUMhx< ds pDdj Hkh 
yxk, x;sA  bu >wBh f’kdk;rks ds fuiVku ds fy, lkslk;Vh dks vR;kf/kd O;; Hkh djuk iMkA  ,sls‘’kjkjrh rRo 
dks lkslk;Vh dh lnL;rk ls fu"dkflr fd;k tk pqdk gSA  vc Jh lUnhi vxzoky }kjk vuqjks/k fd;k x;k gSa 
fd mldh lnL;rk cgky dh tk, og lkslk;Vh }kjk O;; [kpsZ dh HkjikbZ djus ds fy, rS;kj ,oa fyf[kr :Ik 
esa ekQhukek Hkh nsus dk rS;kj gS fd mlus lkslk;Vh ,oa izcU/kd lfefr ds lnL;ksa ds ckjs >wBs bytke yxk;s ,oa 
>qBh f’kdk;rs fofHkUUk foHkkxk/;{kks dks Hkh izLrqr dh Fkh mlds fy, og ’keZlkj gS A  mldh ,d Ckw<h eka ,oa 
mlds NksVs cPpks ij jge djrs gq, mldk IykV Ckgky fd;k tk,A  lnu }kjk ;g fu.kZ; fy;k x;k fd Jh 
lUnhi vxzoky ls izFke Js.kh eSftLV~sV ls lR;kfir ’kiFk i= ;k izcU/kd lfefr ds lEeq[k izLrqr gksdj ekQhukek 
fy;k tk, fy;k tk, fd og vkxs bl izdkj dh dksbZ f’kdk;r lkslk;Vh ds fo:?k ugha djsxk ,oa izkFkhZ dks ,d 
ekSdk iznku djus ckjs lgefr trkbZA 

1- lapkyu dk {ks= (Area of Operation) 
lfpo egksn; us lnu dks voxr djk;k fd igys lkslk;Vh esa jksgrd ftyk gh lhehr FkkA  ckn esa lnL;ksa ds 
vkosnu@vuqjks/k tks fd le; le; ij lkslk;Vh dh izcU/kd lfefr ds lEeq[k izLrqr fd;s x;s fd lkslk;Vh dk 
lapkyu {ks= iwjk gfj;k.kk gksuk pkfg, ,oa lkslk;Vh ds fu;ekas esa lq/kkj djus dh flQkfj’k dh xbZ tks lnu ds 
lEeq[k izLrqr dh tkrh gSA  ysfdu vfUre fu.kZ; bl izdkj fy;k x;kA  

mifof/k l0 ekStwnk izLrkfor 
3 Lkkslk;Vh ds lapkyu dk {ks= jksgrd 

dks doj djsxkA 
Lkkslk;Vh ds lapkyu dk {ks= jksgrd dks doj 
djsxkA 

5 mi fu;e 6 ds izko/kku ds vk/khu] 
dksbZ Hkh O;fDr lkslk;Vh ds lnL; ds 
:Ik esa izos’k ds ik= gksxk ;fn og 
 
1-18 o’kZ ls vf/kd mez vkSj LoL; 
nhekx okyk 

 lkslk;Vh dk lkekU; fuoklh 
 vPNs pfj= dk 
 vius Lo;a ds mi;ksx ds fy, ?kj 

cukus esa :ph j[krk gksA 
 

mi fu;e 6 ds izko/kku ds vk/khu] dksbZ Hkh O;fDr 
lkslk;Vh ds lnL; ds :Ik esa izos’k ds ik= gksxk 
;fn og 
 

 dksbZ ifjorZu ugh 
 jksgrd ftys dk ,d lkekU; fuoklh ;k de ls le 
ikp lky ls jksgrd ftys dk fuoklh Fkk ;k jksgrd 
ftys dke dj jgk gS ;k de ls de 5 lky rd 
jksgrd ftys es dke fd;k gSA 

 dksbZ ifjorZu ugha 
 dksbZ ifjorZu ughaA 

 
 
 mijksDr izLrko dks lnu }kjk lOkZlEefr ls vuqeksfnr fd;kA 
 

5-  fnukad 01-04-21 ls 31-03-2022  ,oa 01-04--22 ls 31-03-2023  ds fy, vdsaf{kr ctV ,oa fnukad  01-04-2023 ls 
31-08-2023 rd ds vfUre ctV dh leh{kkA  
     
dks"kk/;{k fe- fot; y{eh lka/kh }kjk lkslk;Vh dk fnukad 01-04-21 ls 31-03-2022  ,oa 01-04-22 ls 31-03-2023  
ds fy, vdsaf{kr ctV ,oa fnukad  01-04-2023 ls 31-08-2023 rd ds vfUre ctV lnu us izLrqr fd;k ftls 
lnu }kjk loZlEefr ls ikl fd;k x;kA   
 
cSBd ds nqljs l= esa iz’uksRRkj ,ao lnL;ksa ds lq>ko j[ks x;s tksfd fuEufyf[kr gSA 
 



 

 
 lkslk;Vh eas gky eas 60 LV~hV ykbZVs yxh gqbZ rkkfd dksbZ Hkh lnL; jkr dks lkslk;Vh esa izos’k djrk gS mls 

ijs’kkuh u gks 
 

 lkslk;Vh dk NksVk uke ds ckjs ;g lq>ko fn;k x;k fd lkslk;Vh vc fdlh ,sls egku O;fDr ds uke ls 
lEcksf/kr gks ftUgksus lkslk;Vh dh mRFkku ds fy, vFkd iz;Ru fd;s tSls fd inu Jh lsB Jhd"̀.k lkslk;Vh ,oa 
Vh vkj vxzoky lkslk;Vh A bl eqnns dk vxyh rd LFkfxr fd;k x;kA 
 
lkslk;Vh esa fctyh dk fcy ds ckjs esa lnu dks voxr djk;k fd gky esa lkslk;Vh 109 fd0 okV dk duSD’ku 
gS tcfd lkslk;Vh esa dksbZ edku fufeZr u gksus ds dkj.k fctyh dh [kir de gS blfy, foHkkx }kjk lkslk;Vh 
dk fctyh dk fcy IySV jsV ij b’kq fd;k tkrk gS ftls lkslk;Vh dks lHkh lnL;ksa dh vksj ls vnk djuk gksrk 
gsSA 
 
lnu dks ;g Hkh voxr djk;k x;k fd okf"kZd vke lHkk dh cSBd dh dk;Zokgh vc lkslk;Vh dh oSclkbZV ij 
Mky nh tk,xh ftls izR;sd lnL; vklkuh ls i< ldrk gS ,oa lkslk;Vh dks Mkd [kpZ ls Hkh jkgr feysxhA 
 
Jh ,u ds tqustk ,o vU; foLr=̀ esa foLrkj Qhl ds ckjs tkuuk pkgrs FksA  ftls iz/kku th }kjk l{ksi esa voxr 
djk fn;k x;ka A   
 
dqN lnL;ksa }kjk fctyh ,oa ikuh ds pktZt ds ckjs esa tkudkjh ysuh pkgh mUgs Jh vkj ,u dUly l;qDr 
lfpo ,oa Jh ds ,l usgjk mi iz/kku us ;g crk;k fd tc rd ge vius edku ugha cukrs rc rd QySV 
pkftZt fctyh ,oa ikuh ij nsus iMsxsA blfy; ;s vUNk gksxk fd ge tYn ls tYn vius edku cuk;s rkfd ;g 
[kpkZ cp ldsA 
 
vUr esa lnL;ksa us Jh pUnz xxZ funs’kd tSM Xykscy Ldwy dks Qwyks ds xqynLrs ls lEEkkfur fd;k ,oa mldk 
/kU;okn fd;k fd mUgksus vkt ds lEkkjksg ds fy, Ldwy dk gky fcuk fdlh pkftZt ds bLrseky djus dks fn;kA  
blds vfrfjDr Jh pUnz xxZ us vkt ds lekjksg es lkjk izcU/k djus esa gekjk lkFk fn;kA  
 
 vUr esa cSBd iz/kku dks /kU;okn lfgr lEEiUUk gqbZ 
 

                                           
 iz/kku         lfpo 
 
  



 

 
 

i) Confirmation of the minutes of M.C. Meeting held for the year 2023-26 (01.10.23 to 
31.03.26). 
It was informed to the house that a communication has been received from the Registrar 
Cooperative Societies Haryana that all the members should get conveyance deed or 
registration as required from the Revenue Deptt. i.e. Tehsildar Rohtak.  All the members 
agreed to this point.   It was also decided that an amount of Rs. 2500 be deposited in the 
society office by the shareholder which will be given to the member of the M.C. who will go 
alongwith the shareholders for getting the registry done in the Tehsildar’s Office.  Now in the 
present session, it has been decided to deposit an amount of Rs.1000/- by the shareholders 
instead of Rs. 2500/-.  This was also informed to the house that the extension fees for all the 
commercial sites should be deposited urgently to avoid compound interest.  This fees has to be 
calculated as15/- Rupees per yard from 30.11.2023.  Last chance be given  to those members 
till 31.12.2023 without interest and the members be informed accordingly otherwise penal 
interest will also be charged.  For the fees of Primary School and Dispensary, we have already 
requested the Director, Town and Country Planning to allow us to deposit this fees.  Members 
suggested that the Deptt. Of Country and Town Planning Haryana be requested for online 
depositing this fees.  All the members agreed  on the above points. 
 
A letter was written to the Chief Administrator that no external development work has been 
started inspite of our depositing the money 01.09.2024.  This was also decided that if the 
External Development Works are not started in near future then we should give a legal notice 
to the Deptt.  All the members approved this point.   
 
Some members were not authorized to caste their vote therefore it was decided to send their 
names for participating in the election and the Asstt. Registrar Coop. Societies, Rohtak may be 
requested to consider this request. 
 
Point No. 12 in MC’s Meeting, it was also decided to appoint a Plumber who will be paid Rs. 
600/- per day which was agreed by the house.  On 06.12.2023 it was decided to advertise 
about allotment of religious place.   
 
Under point No. 4 on 06.12.2023 Mr. Sandeep Aggarwal appeared before the Management 
Committee and apologised for his misdeeds.  He also promised not to repeat any activities 
against the society and its members of the M.C. and will submit an affidavit attested from 1st 
Class Magistrate.  He also agreed to pay all the expenses occurred by the society in disposing 
of  complaints made by him against the M.C. members as well as Society.  It was decided that 
he may be pardoned if he agrees to fulfil all the conditions of bearing all the expenses and 
giving an attested affidavit otherwise his membership stands cancelled and confirmed. 
 
Point No. 5.  The Boundary Wall of the Water Works premises was raised by 234 meter to 
avoid unlawful elements jumping inside the premises and damaging the machinery. 
 
 Point No. 2 A number of times  advertisement was put in the newspapers for giving the site of 
High School on lease for the last five years but there was no applicant and unsatisfactory 
response from the various schools to whom we had approached for this purpose.  After 
relentless efforts, on 17.12.2019  Zad Education Society agreed on the  figure of Rs. 85,000/- 
per acre per year totalling to Rs. 4,29,250/- per year.  Other applicants in the same biding 
offered Rs. 40,000 only.  The Zad Education Soceity Management approached the GECHBS 
Rohtak that they are interested in purchasing the land and agreed to offer Rs. 20,00,000/- per 
acre.  The reason for this that the School Management wanted  to raise loan from the bank for 



 

construction of the building which was not possible on the leased land.  If the land was only 
leased the society would be getting Rs. 4.29,750/- per year and about 1.5 Cr. in 35 years as 
only  the person having the leased land could buy it on outright basis without cancelling the 
lease. Members of GECHBS M.C. thought that if we get total money of 1.5 Cr. immediately 
then certain important projects such as Electricity, Roads and Drinking Water can be arranged 
with that money.  In the long run whatever we were able to get after 35 years we will get it 
immediately  so that the required money is available for executing the internal development 
works which will improve the status of the Society and its members.  In any case after 35 
years all these commercial land will be taken over by the Municipal Corporation and our 
Society will not be able to avail these funds. If we were to wait for 35 years then we will get 
Rs. 1.5 Cr. at the end of 35 years and that we will be getting right now.  Initially Zad 
Education Society offered Rs. 20,00,000 per acre which was negotiated and a final figure of 
Rs. 28,01,000  was achieved. This point was also considered that if a good standard High 
School is to be developed in the Society then the prices of the surrounding land will get a 
boost and this happened in reality.  The Residiential Plots in the Society will appreciate from 
Rs. 5000 to 20,000 per sq yard.  This sale was genuine and in the interest of the members 
especially education which are used for social benefit of the society.  The price of this land 
was 40% more than the Collector rate.  On these points all the members of the Management 
Committee agreed for sale of this land.  Now we proposed for the post facto ratification and 
request the Registrar to give retrospective approval to all Commercial/Community Sites. I 
request the House to approve all theses projects..  
.  
 
On 28.01.2024 the  house was informed that a Community Centre building contract its 
drawings and layout plan were approved by the Deptt. Of Country and Town Planning, 
Haryana.  This work was awarded to Aakar Associates, Rohtak  after giving wide publicity.  
He agreed to work on the terms & conditions prevalent in year 2016 when he was given this 
contract for the first time.   
 
In the MC meeting held on 07.04.2024 a policy was formed that the society does not have 
enough funds so why not adopt a new method of PPP (Private Public Partnership ) scheme 
floating by GOI and being practised in all the fields for community development and road etc. 
Initially there were four tenders of general category and only one tender was on PPP mode.  
Then another tender was floated and the lowest tender of Zad Institute of  I.T  & Management 
Pvt. Ltd.  was accepted and award after negotiations. This was also decided that all the 
advertisements be displayed through newspapers and other prominent public places.  So we 
request the house to give its approval. 
 
In the M.C. Meeting held on 30.06.2024, approval, for laying of  11 KVA electricity line was  
granted after giving all the required information through newspapers and the work was 
awarded to Shiv Bhola Com . Rohtak after following due procedure.  The total cost of this 
project 48,35.569.  We request the house to approve this project.  
 
In the M.C. Meeting held on 30.06.2024  in which it was decided to take up the following 
projects such as improvement/development of  parks, repair of the drinking water pipeline & 
repair of  sewerage covers etc. 
 
Internal Development Works of the Electricity in whole colony was taken up at a cost of Rs. 
1,58,69,574/-  
 

19.01.2025 Meeting unable to decide any new suggestions about the community centre 



 

1. Some suggestions were given in point 1, 2 & 3. Some members especially Dr Govind Singh & 
Dr Sushma wanted that all the particulars of PPP should be explained again to the members. 
Everybody agreed that whatever the suggestions are given should be beneficial to both the society 
& builder. 
3. In point no. 3 all the members of the MC authorised for counter signing the registration of the 
documents by any member of the MC according to his availability 
4. It was discussed to get the new layer of road laying for its strengthening.  Other members 
suggested that only the 18 meter roads should be constructed because during construction of the 
houses the newly laid roads may not get damaged. 
 
RELIGIOUS PLACE. 
5. It was again discussed that the religious place may be allotted according to rule & regulation 
after giving wide publicity. Dr. Sushma suggested that first houses should be constructed then the 
temple project should be taken up the Dr Govind Singh added that temple project should be 
postponed till such time till we decide on the type of religious place Mr. Dagar added that the 
temple should be constructed by the members themselves.  After all the discussions it was decided 
that this project should be deferred till further notice.   
 
6. Then all the members were informed that the society needs to get its license renewed for which 
necessary fees has been deposited. All the members should try to get the license renewed and we 
may have to take the help of some Liasoning agency for this purpose. 

 
07.03.2025 

1.  Now the construction work is under process according to the new drawing and maps as 
approved by the Town and Country Planning Deptt.  It was also suggested that some 
evaluating agency should undertake the value expenditure etc. When the constructions gets 
completed then evaluation by a Govt. Agency or Govt. Authorized agency should be done 
for assessment of the work done.  At that time final balance can be checked and cost 
evaluated.  Further payments will be released when the unfurnished building will be 
completed then proper assessment of the project will be done.  If we have paid more or 
less will be calculated as per directions of the Evaluating Agency.  On 18.05.2025  some 
members raised the objection that there are some deficiencies in the agreement of 
community centre and it was explained under the PPP mode only construction with 50 % 
share will be contribution of the society this is only the construction & the rest of the work 
like furnishing will be taken care by the Zad Institute of  I.T  & Management Pvt. Ltd. The 
Society will be charging annual rent from the Zad Institute of  I.T  & Management Pvt. Ltd 
and the rent should be charged when the construction is completed and in the initial 5 
years softer terms for rent should be considered. This rent will be only on unfurnished 
Banquet Hall & rest of the profit and loss in running the club community centre & its 
management will be govern by the Zad Institute of  I.T  & Management Pvt. Ltd. Total 
duration of this agreement will be for 35 years. After this if both the parties agreed then the 
agreement can be extended. At the end of the 35 years if the society wants to finish the 
contract the 50-50 division of the building minus furniture and furnishing will be given to 
the society. The ownership will always stay with Society. All the members of the society 
will pay 1000 per year per member. Members will get 20% rebate on food in restaurant 
and Non-alcoholic drinks and 15 % concession on the booking of Banquet Hall. Appr.75% 
work of the construction has been completed and our share of Rs. 4 Cr. has been spent. 

 
2. A water tanker and tractor trolly was purchased at a cost of Rs.3,88.423/-. 
 

      3.Agreement to increase the salary of 1000 rupees/month from the month of May 2025. 
 



 

4. In this meeting  held on 31.08.2025 discussion only construction of roads and various points 
were discussed. There were lot of discussions and ultimately it was agreed to have construction of 
the roads because there was sufficient funds available with the society. 
 
5. Till 31st August 2025 we have to send all the names to the assistant registrar for voting purposes 
and the list as demanded by them. 

 
6.  16.11.25  Meeting was held on this date during which all the points were discussed about the 
elections. Final date of 14.12.2025 was fixed the name of Mr Prem Singh Hooda was 
recommended for election manager. It was also decided that society will bear all the expenditure 
on the day of elections, food & other expenses in connection with election. 

 
 

PROFIT AND LOSS ACOOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023, 2024, And 2025 

INCOME 
FOR THE YEAR 
31st MARCH 2023 

FOR THE YEAR 31st 
MARCH 2024 

FOR THE YEAR 31st MARCH 
2025 

Water Connection of Plots & Comercial 0 0 75054.00 

Administrative Charges 564000.00 690951.00 848000.00 

Admission Fee 2950.00 2850.00 3600.00 

Auction of Scrap Items 0.00 0.00 349590.00 

Income From Interest 2225688.00 2369891.00 3639628.00 

Lease Rent 0.00 429250.00 0.00 

Misc. Receipts 114000.00 253500.00 179600.00 

Penal Interest Received A/c 1944937.80 438831.00 204814.00 

Plot Transfer Fee 441600.00 520500.00 614500.00 

Recipt From Members for Plot Cleaning 0.00 983127.00 0.00 

Yearly Charges  1153500.00 0.00 1538000.00 

TOTAL INCOME           6446675.80 5688900.00 7452786.00 

(EXPENDITURE )     
Map-Layout- Estimates 

15000.00 147500.00 0.00 

Salary A/c 1084130.00 1007066.00 1069500.00 

Wages A/c 812530.00 1887890.00 1008170.00 

Advertisement Exp. 103760.00 45624.00 0.00 

A G M  Expenses 175805.00 104482.00 0.00 

Auction Expenses A/C 72580.00 35640.00 0.00 

Advertisement Exp. 0.00 0.00 136330.00 

Audit Fee 43600.00 45800.00 36400.00 

Bank Charges 416.68 1706.09 1082.54 

Bank Gurantee Charges 0.00 398379.80 0.00 

Consultancy Expenses 141000.00 125000.00 121000.00 

Depreciation A/c 109110.00 87372.00 71657.00 

Electricity Exp. 462938.00 1082952.00 1045033.00 

Entertainment Exp. 30387.00 32204.00 36934.00 

Extension Fee (Provisional) 2508000.00 0.00 0.00 

Festival Celebration Exp. 58110.00 41550.00 53227.00 

Horticulture Exp. 18345.00 12760.00 6940.00 

Insurance Expenses 27714.00 26265.00 35427.00 

Interest Paid to Members 79027.00 0.00 20324.00 



 

Legal Expenses 11000.00 65000.00 38500.00 

Licence Fee Paid to TCP 0.00 0.00 3309063.00 

Local Conveyance Exp. 215098.00 86264.00 130024.00 

Meeting Expenses 8122.00 14740.00 4500.00 

Misc. Expenses 79572.00 102331.90 95852.00 

Motivation Exp. for Construction 59570.00 54750.00 0.00 

Paint  Work of Society Office/ Parks /water Works 171436.00 0.00 0.00 

Photostat Expenses 700.00 389.00 1159.00 

Postage Expenses 10690.00 6000.00 1500.00 

Property Id Payment 0.00 0.00 24974.00 

Printing Expenses 3180.00 4600.00 0.00 

   
Repair &Maintenance of Loose Tools 2790.00 400.00 6182.00 

Repair & Mentinance of Office Building 16249.00 1100.00 12980.00 

Repair & Mntc. of Office Equipments 33190.00 8304.00 29100.00 

R & M of Generator Set 9350.00 500.00 2000.00 

R & M of Old Grass Cutting Machine 8735.00 1950.00 7700.00 

R & M of Small Grass Cutting Machine 9739.00 8975.00 12145.00 

R & M Chain Saw 0.00 0.00 500.00 

R & M Of Tractor 110935.00 98900.00 71293.00 

Satellite Demarcation 0.00 86100.00 0.00 

R & M of Water Suction Pump 2720.00 770.00 0.00 

Sign Plates of Society Plots 65014.00 0.00 23600.00 

Stationery Exp. 8258.00 9810.00 5491.00 

Telephone / Internet Exp. 15976.88 15606.00 15715.62 

Travelling Exp. 6900.00 38002.00 5140.00 

Videography/DVD Exp. 0.00 6600.00 0.00 

Web Site / Tally Operating Exp. 0.00 50430.00 42760.00 

 LOSS FOR THE YEAR -145001.76 -54812.79 -29417.16 

Total  Expenses 6591677.56 5743712.79 7482203.16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

The Govt. Employees Co-op. House Building Society Ltd., Rohtak                                     
AGM 29 MARCH 2026 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH 2023, 2024, and 2025  
Particulars 

31-03-2023 31-03-2024 31-03-2025 I. SOURCES OF FUNDS 
1. Share Holders Funds 
a) Share Capital ₹ 38,450.00 ₹ 38,450.00 ₹ 38,450.00 
b) Dues demanded from Members ₹ 617,593,021.00 ₹ 685,236,604.00 ₹ 684,862,860.27 
c) Special Deposit – Extension Fee ₹ 0.00 ₹ 0.00 ₹ 0.00 
2. Other Payable       
a) Deposit of expelled/other Members ₹ 230,426.60 ₹ 233,927.60 ₹ 257,338.60 
b) Interest to Members ₹ 1,085,131.00 ₹ 1,085,131.00 ₹ 1,085,131.00 
c) Security Deposit ₹ 1,175,585.00 ₹ 1,054,480.00 ₹ 1,054,480.00 
d) Sub meter Security ₹ 3,000.00 ₹ 3,000.00 ₹ 8,000.00 
e) Withheld payment of Contractors ₹ 145,000.00 ₹ 145,000.00 ₹ 145,000.00 
f) Member’s FDR Payable ₹ 386,295.00 ₹ 386,295.00 ₹ 353,519.00 
g) Earnest Money Payable ₹ 25,000.00 ₹ 211,000.00 ₹ 1,381,000.00 
h) Other/Sundry Payable ₹ 42,925.00 ₹ 70,425.00 ₹ 299,238.00 
i) Salary Payable ₹ 6,500.00 ₹ 6,500.00 ₹ 6,500.00 

j)Penalty on Defaulted Members to Develop 
Community B ₹ 370,000.00 ₹ 570,000.00 ₹ 0.00 
Extension Fee Payable ₹ 2,508,000.00 ₹ 0.00 ₹ 0.00 
Water Connection Security ₹ 0.00 ₹ 0.00 ₹ 135,000.00 
TDS Payable ₹ 0.00 ₹ 55,000.00 ₹ 146,520.00 
Total Sources of Funds ₹ 623,609,333.60 ₹ 689,095,812.60 ₹ 689,773,036.87 
        
II. APPLICATION OF FUNDS       
1. Current Assets, Loans & Advances       
a) Cash in Hand, Bank A/c, FDRs & Advances ₹ 62,395,517.96 ₹ 85,092,547.17 ₹ 83,589,392.01 
b) Investment & Securities ₹ 522,115.00 ₹ 522,115.00 ₹ 522,115.00 
c) Receivable and Recoverable ₹ 14,901,408.06 ₹ 46,325,202.06 ₹ 4,434,584.06 
d) Fixed Assets ₹ 497,759.51 ₹ 426,387.51 ₹ 354,730.51 
e) Other Receivable ₹ 412,612.00 ₹ 387,583.00 ₹ 585,342.00 
f) Land & Development ₹ 544,693,473.47 ₹ 556,100,717.47 ₹ 600,016,195.74 
g) Accumulated Losses ₹ 186,447.60 ₹ 241,260.39 ₹ 270,677.55 
Total Application of Funds ₹ 623,609,333.60 ₹ 689,095,812.60 ₹ 689,773,036.87 
  

  
  

Note: Above Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2023 and 31.03.2024 are duly audited by the Chartered Accountant 
and Audit Officer Co-op. Societies Haryana. Balance Sheet for the Session 2024-25 is pending for Co-
op.Societies audit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Profit & Loss A/c  (Provisional) 2025-2026 
1-Apr-25 to 21-Mar-26 

      

Particulars 1-Apr-25 to 24-Mar-26 Particulars 1-Apr-25 to 24-Mar-26 

Direct Expenses   2549169.00 Sales Accounts     

Maintenance of Parks 178762.00   Direct Incomes   5489307.94 

Salary A/c 1247490.00   Misc Recipt 267116.00   

Wages A/c 1122917.00   Water Connection of Plots & Comercial 53450.00   

Gross Profit c/o   2940138.94 Administrative Charges 360000.00   

  5489307.94   Admission Fee 3250.00   

Indirect Expenses   6362742.48 Income From Interest 985774.00   

Advertisement Exp. 36832.00   Penal Interest Received A/c 1787017.94   

A G M  Expenses 43660.00   Plot Transfer Fee 494700.00   

Audit Fee 25000.00   Yearly Charges 24-25 1538000.00   

Bank Charges 872.43     5489307.94   

Composition Fee & Deficit Fee 21000.00   Gross Profit b/f   2940138.94 

Consultancy Expenses 676500.00   Indirect Incomes     

Election Expenses 249411.00   Nett Loss   3484684.34 

Electricity Exp. 2244646.00         

Entertainment Exp. 38605.00         

Festival Celebration Exp. 77580.00         

Horticulture Exp. 35913.00         

HSVP Water Bill Expese A/c 1824474.00         

Insurance Expenses 35053.00         

Interest Paid to Members 13566.00         

Legal Expenses 426000.00         

Licence Fee Paid to TCP 235313.00         

Local Conveyance Exp. 75410.00         

Meeting Expenses 4620.00         

Misc. Expenses 74717.00         

Motivation Exp. for Construction 33500.00         

Photostat Expenses 862.00         

Postage Expenses 13374.00         

Printing Expenses 6520.00         

R & M Of Tractor 87980.00         

Satellite Demarcation 20000.00         

Stationery Exp. 8721.00         

Telephone / Internet Exp. 17809.05         

Travelling Exp. 3140.00         

Web Site / Tally Operating Exp. 31664.00         

Repair &Maintenance of Loose 
Tools 

6500.00         

Repair & Mntc. of Office 
Equipments 

14350.00         

R & M Chain Saw 9850.00         

R & M of Generator Set 11960.00         

R & M of Old Grass Cutting 
Machine 

1500.00         

R & M of Small Grass Cutting 
Machine 

17370.80         

R & M of Water Suction Pump 550.00         

Total   6424823.28 Total   6424823.28 

Note: Above Profit & Loss A/c is unaudited/Provisional and is only for information of the Members 


